US dollar, prior to translation into sterling at the period’s average exchange rate. Movements in these rates do affect the Group’s results and,
in response to this, the currency impact on forecast results is monitored closely and certain derivatives are purchased to mitigate this risk.

The Group’s forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the Group is well
placed to manage its business successfully in the current economic climate. Accordingly, the Directors, having made appropriate enquiries,
are satisfied that the Group has adequate resources to meet the Group’s operational requirements for the foreseeable future and, therefore,
continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing these condensed, consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes

15 Hunting PLC Half Year Report 2013

1. Basis of Accounting continued
Amendments to Previously Reported Results

Six months
ended

30 June
2012

(previously
reported)

£m

Amend
current and

deferred
tax assets/

liabilities
classification

£m

IAS 19 (revised)
change in

accounting
policy

£m

Amend
classification

of costs
£m

Restated
Six months

ended
30 June

2012
£m

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
Revenue 406.9 – – – 406.9
Cost of sales (285.6) – – 4.9 (280.7)

Gross profit 121.3 – – 4.9 126.2
Other operating income 2.0 – – – 2.0
Operating expenses (82.3) – (0.7) (4.9) (87.9)

Profit from continuing operations 41.0 – (0.7) – 40.3
Finance income 0.8 – 0.3 – 1.1
Finance expense (4.6) – – – (4.6)
Share of associates’ post-tax profits 0.4 – – – 0.4

Profit before tax from continuing operations 37.6 – (0.4) – 37.2
Taxation (8.5) – 0.1 – (8.4)

Profit for the period:
From continuing operations 29.1 – (0.3) – 28.8
From discontinued operations 1.3 – – – 1.3

Profit for the period 30.4 – (0.3) – 30.1

Earnings per share
Basic – from continuing operations 19.0p – (0.2)p – 18.8p

– from discontinued operations 0.9p – – – 0.9p

Group total 19.9p – (0.2)p – 19.7p

Diluted – from continuing operations 18.5p – (0.2)p – 18.3p
– from discontinued operations 0.9p – – – 0.9p

Group total 19.4p – (0.2)p – 19.2p

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Comprehensive income
Profit for the period 30.4 – (0.3) – 30.1

Other comprehensive income after tax
Other comprehensive income items (7.7) – – – (7.7)
Actuarial gains on defined benefit pension schemes 1.0 – 0.5 – 1.5

Other comprehensive expense after tax (6.7) – 0.5 – (6.2)

Total comprehensive income for the period 23.7 – 0.2 – 23.9

Notes continued

16 Hunting PLC Half Year Report 2013

Six months
ended

30 June
2012

(previously
reported)

£m

Amend
current and

deferred
tax assets/

liabilities
classification

£m

IAS 19 (revised)
change in

accounting
policy

£m

Amend
classification

of costs
£m

Restated
Six months

ended
30 June

2012
£m

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Retirement benefit assets 7.0 – 8.0 – 15.0
Deferred tax assets 17.9 (13.7) (1.8) – 2.4
Other non-current assets 780.9 – – – 780.9
Current tax assets – 8.7 – – 8.7
Other current assets 484.1 – – – 484.1
Current tax liabilities (13.7) (8.7) – – (22.4)
Other current liabilities (269.1) – – – (269.1)
Deferred tax liabilities (33.0) 13.7 – – (19.3)
Other non-current liabilities (231.5) – – – (231.5)

Net assets 742.6 – 6.2 – 748.8

Retained earnings 566.4 – 6.2 – 572.6
Other equity reserves 176.2 – – – 176.2

Total equity 742.6 – 6.2 – 748.8

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities
Profit from operations 41.0 – (0.7) – 40.3
Other non-cash flow items 0.2 – 0.7 – 0.9
Other cash flows from operating activities 15.8 – – – 15.8

Net cash inflow from operating activities 57.0 – – – 57.0
Net cash outflow from investing activities (26.9) – – – (26.9)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (36.2) – – – (36.2)

Net cash outflow in cash and cash equivalents (6.1) – – – (6.1)

Notes continued

1. Basis of Accounting continued

17 Hunting PLC Half Year Report 2013

1. Basis of Accounting continued

Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

reported)
£m

IAS 19 (revised)
change in

accounting
policy

£m

Amend
classification

of costs
£m

Restated
Year ended

31 December
2012

£m

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
Revenue 825.8 – – 825.8
Cost of sales (577.0) – 3.6 (573.4)

Gross profit 248.8 – 3.6 252.4
Other operating income 5.1 – – 5.1
Operating expenses (168.0) (1.1) (3.6) (172.7)

Profit from continuing operations 85.9 (1.1) – 84.8
Finance income 1.7 0.7 – 2.4
Finance expense (7.9) – – (7.9)
Share of associates’ post-tax profits 1.0 – – 1.0

Profit before tax from continuing operations 80.7 (0.4) – 80.3
Taxation (17.9) 0.1 – (17.8)

Profit for the year:
From continuing operations 62.8 (0.3) – 62.5
From discontinued operations 69.2 – – 69.2

Profit for the year 132.0 (0.3) – 131.7

Earnings per share
Basic – from continuing operations 40.9p (0.2)p – 40.7p

 – from discontinued operations 47.5p – – 47.5p

 Group total 88.4p (0.2)p – 88.2p

Diluted – from continuing operations 40.0p (0.2)p – 39.8p
– from discontinued operations 46.3p – – 46.3p

Group total 86.3p (0.2)p – 86.1p

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Comprehensive income
Profit for the year 132.0 (0.3) – 131.7

Other comprehensive income after tax
Other comprehensive income items (29.3) – – (29.3)
Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension schemes (1.0) 0.5 – (0.5)

Other comprehensive expense after tax (30.3) 0.5 – (29.8)

Total comprehensive income for the year 101.7 0.2 – 101.9

Notes continued

18 Hunting PLC Half Year Report 2013

1. Basis of Accounting continued

Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

reported)
£m

IAS 19
(revised)

change in
accounting

policy
£m

Amend
classification

of costs
£m

Restated
Year ended

31 December
2012

£m

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Retirement benefit assets 6.0 8.0 – 14.0
Deferred tax assets 7.2 (1.8) – 5.4
Other non-current assets 752.7 – – 752.7
Current assets 523.0 – – 523.0
Current liabilities (237.3) – – (237.3)
Non-current liabilities (237.8) – – (237.8)

Net assets 813.8 6.2 – 820.0

Retained earnings 657.5 6.2 – 663.7
Other equity reserves 156.3 – – 156.3

Total equity 813.8 6.2 – 820.0

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating activities
Profit from operations 85.9 (1.1) – 84.8
Other non-cash flow items (0.7) 1.1 – 0.4
Other cash flows from operating activities 19.6 – – 19.6

Net cash inflow from operating activities 104.8 – – 104.8
Net cash outflow from investing activities (27.9) – – (27.9)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (82.2) – – (82.2)

Net cash outflow in cash and cash equivalents (5.3) – – (5.3)

2. Segmental Reporting
The Group reports on seven operating segments during the current period, two of which are discontinued operations, in its internal
management reports, which are used to make strategic decisions. The Group’s segments are strategic business units that offer different
products and services to international oil and gas companies, undertake exploration and production activities and provide broking services